NOTES:

MEASURED SWR: HALFWAVE MEASURED FREQUENCY CONSTANTS:
7217 oo, 1.05:1 AOM oo, 460.8 (460.8/7.24 = 63-8") L PREVIOUS WORK AND PREEXISTING
5.347 oo, 1.6:1 60M (COIL) wvooveereeerrerrens 324.4 (324.4/5.347 = 60'-8") : _ _
3.910 .o, 2:1 75M (COIL) oo, 309.4 (309.4/3.950 = 78'-4") MATERIAL BY:MIKE MELLAND, WOWIS; TOM
3.940 oo 1.7:1 McCOMBS, N6WTM; SHAWN DONLEY, N3AE;
3.950 1o, 1.6:1 STEVEN URQUIZA, N3IDX.
3.960 crvoveerrerin, 1.6:1
60m ELEMENT 4.000 oo, 1.8:1 1. ADD 12 INCHES TO THE DIPOLE ELEMENT
/ LENGTH TO ALLOW FOR TUNING THE DIPOLE
: P ANTENNAS.
& /
< / 2. 60M ANTENNA IS OPTIONAL.
e coiL
-
9
’<— 42'-4" 75m ELEMENT
/
7y R
60m ELEMENT
\; )0
TENT STAKE p / o <
o - Z
75m ELEMENT / < 2 )
N
/
p =7,
/ INSULATOR - I I
y ELEMENT TIE-DOWN
: \
/ TENT STAKE
60M HALF SECTION 1 *}
CABLE-TIE
OR GEAR-TIE N
PLAN VIEW 2 s
Ewn o
COIL 1 = w i
=z 0 T
3 MAST SECTIONS Z8
1 ANTENNA SECTION CABLETIE o
) <K
OR GEAR-TIE N og
w >
40m ELEMENT 4 20
75m ELEMENT CABLE.TIE po
S ]
iy - OR GEAR-TIE
a BASE
510 INSULATOR INSULATOR
/(\ ELEMENT TIE-DOWN ELEMENT TIE-DOWN MAST ASSEMBLY
\ TENT STAKE TENT STAKE
42'-4" -— BASE
K4BJS PORTABLE NVIS ANTENNA

HALF SECTION LIGHT WEIGHT INVERTED "V"




NOTES:

" 1. .
Svsﬁifll}lélu?l’%LXND WASHERS — 2 % —— - 1. TYPE | PARACORD, 95 LBS WORKING LIMIT.
2. TYPE Il PARACORD, 275 LBS WORKING LIMIT.
75m DRIVEN \ O
ELEMENT 40m DRIVEN
ELEMENT  |z—k=—mmmm oo
BRASS %" BOLT
W/ JAM NUTS AND
@ 5/32" (TYP
TOP INSULATOR WASHERS (TYP) (TYP) ¥%" CPVC x 3"
ASSEMBLY
75m GROUND
40m GROUND
ELEMENT ELEMENT ANTENNA END INSULATOR
6 REQUIRED
O\/\ ANTENNA
SECTION
ANTENNA TOP ASSEMBLY
DIPOLE ELEMENT TYPICAL COIL (75m AND 60m ONLY)
W/12" TUNING COIL PIGTAIL
SEGMENT
. TERMINAL
(o) 4‘ @ F
L
ANTENNA END INSULATOR MEASURE ANTENNA ELEMENT LENGTH FROM TERMINAL HOLE TO INSULATOR HOLE
75m: 5'-10"
DIPOLE ELEMENT 40m: 13-2"
W/ 12" TUNING yoa
SEGMENT < _ TYPE Il PARACORD

TENT
/ STAKE
LOOP

4" ZIP-TIE
MARKER

8" ZIP TIE (TYP) MARKER BEAD
ANTENNA END INSULATOR GUY ROPE TENSIONER

ELEMENT TIE-DOWN ASSEMBLY K4BJS PORTABLE NVIS ANTENNA
LIGHT WEIGHT INVERTED "V"

2 OF EACH BAND REQUIRED



19 1/2 TURNS
— 14 AWG, CLOSE [~=—
WOUND

16 TURNS
—a 14 AWG, CLOSE |—=—o
WOUND
%“ — ] |—— — |———— 3/8"
J 5/32" HOLE
BRASS 10-32 x 3/4" SCREW TERMINAL

W/ BRASS JAM NUT AND \
3 WASHERS, STAINLESS

STEEL STOP NUT

+8'-3" #14 AWG STRANDED WIRE

BRASS #10
WASHER

COIL WIRE

BRASS #10
WASHER (TYP)

ANTENNA
WIRE

—

71/2"

1-1/4" SCH40 PVC x 2- 1/2"

60M ELEMENT COIL - TOP VIEW

2 REQUIRED

BRASS

10-32 x 3/4" SCREW

PVC PIPE

BRASS
10-32 NUT

STAINLESS STEEL

10-32 STOP NUT

COIL TERMINAL SCREW DETAIL

—

~——— 3/8"

@ 5/32" HOLE
/ TERMINAL

\ 1 1/2" SCH40 PVC x 3"

—

75M ELEMENT COIL - TOP VIEW

2 REQUIRED
19 1/2 TURNS
— 14 AWG, CLOSE |=—=—or
WOUND
%‘ — | —.—

BRASS 10-32 x 3/4" SCREW
W/ BRASS JAM NUT AND

3 WASHERS, STAINLESS
STEEL STOP NUT

+11'-6" #14 AWG STRANDED WIRE

75M ELEMENT COIL - BOTTOM VIEW

N\

11/2" SCH40 PVC x 3"

NOTES:

1. COIL RING TERMINAL IS 14 AWG (BLUE), 1/4"
STUD.

2. USE 3/4" PVC PIPE TO FORM J-HOOK.
3. COILS DO NOT SHOW ALL TURNS, COUNT TURNS

BEGINNING AT 5/32" HOLE AND WRAP WIRE
TURNS AS SPECIFIED.

7"x #6" ALUMINUM BAR

%6" DIA ALUMINUM
+ RIVET (TYP)
]
— %
» :_2L -
— % ——

J-HOOK

8 REQUIRED

K4BJS PORTABLE NVIS ANTENNA
LIGHT WEIGHT INVERTED "V"



TOP INSULATOR ASSEMBLY
SEE ANTENNA SECTION DETAIL

3X ¥%¢" RIVET (TYP)

6" —
4 TO FIT BOLTS INTO PVC PIPE [ 1% x 3-11 %" SCH40 PVC PIPE J-HOOK, SPACED @ 90° (TYP) \C\r .
A e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e =
gl | © eeod | [ Peo
Y C
. 3/32" SLOT J
#8 SHEET METAL SCREW 4 @ 90 HOSE GLAMP
| et i4!_0" —
ANTENNA SECTION
1 REQUIRED
_— 90° <—
BRASS 1/4-20 x 1" BOLT APART BRASS 1/4"
TOP INSULATOR W/ 2 BRASS JAM NUTS WASHER (TYP)
AND 3 WASHERS 5 : BRASS
ASSEMBLY oSist | G BRASS 1/4-20 NUT
5 BRASS 1/4-20 x 1" BOLT v (TYP)
ol -20x 1"
" WASHER
BRASS 1/4-20 x 1 S W/ 2 BRASS JAM NUTS .
BOLT W/ 2 BRASS AND 3 WASHERS @ 90° | 1/2" SLOT FOR BRASS
JAM NUTS AND 1 | 1/4-20 BOLT HEAD
3 WASHERS J } L I (TYP)
| I 14 AWG
#8 SHEET SCH40 1 1/2" | I BRASS TERMINAL
METAL SCREW PVC CAP ) LUG
4@ 90° % * . J\/Q\ ANTENNA SECTION ~ 1/4-20x1
4 HOLES @ 90 SCH40 1 1/2" PVC BOLT ANTENNA
FOR #8 SCREW PVC CAP WIRE
ANTENNA SECTION PVC CAP NEEDS TO BE A LOOSE FIT ON PIPE, SAND PAPER
TOP VIEW INSIDE TO REMOVE SOME MATERIAL ANTENNA SECTION DETAIL FEED POINT DETAIL
3 REQUIRED
TOP INSULATOR DETAIL

1 REQUIRED

SPLICE FEEDLINE CONDUCTOR TO CENTER
BOLT AND SHIELD TO SIDE BOLTS

(ROUND EDGES)

UHF COUPLER ADAPTER
PL-259 CONNECTOR
40" FEEDLINE PIGTAIL
1/4" CABLE CLAMP \
11/32" SLOTTED HOLE \

/-Fé_ ________________________________

1-8"

o e E T FETFF - FFFFIFd-——c————= ==

# 2631540002 OR EQUAL

NOTE: ASSEMBLE FEEDLINE AND TOP INSULATOR WITHOUT PL-259 CONNECTOR, THEN INSERT IT INSIDE PVC PIPE AND INSTALL PL-259 CONNECTOR

FEED LINE DETAIL

= en :) ——————————————————— Aij ————————————————————————
18 - FERRITE BEADS, FAIR-RITE FEEDLINE PIGTAIL

K4BJS PORTABLE NVIS ANTENNA
LIGHT WEIGHT INVERTED "V"



>

7" OR %" PLYWOOD

ALUMINUM L 2 x —
2x% ,3"LG (TYP)

1/4-20 STOP NUT — |

‘ .

A

Flv \
Y

Gz o o\e| (1)

3 #10 FLATHEAD
SCREWS W/
NUTS @ 1" OC
(TYP)

" K |
@11/2" (TYP) - 8

;

\— 11/4"x 8" EMT

BASE TOP VIEW

EPOXY THIS JOINT

1/4-20 STOP NUT

ALUMINUM L 2 x IW
2x%,3"LG (TYP)

HALF 1 1/2" PVC
FEMALE ADAPTER \/\O/ 1%"x8"EMT
<IN \

| 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" BOLT

A

\ HALF 1 1/2" PVC

FEMALE ADAPTER

1/4-20 x 2 1/2" BOLT

#10 FLATHEAD SCREW
W/ WASHER AND NUT (TYP)

e —
JE—

— T3

“
o

¥ OR %", 8"'x8" PLYWOOD J

SECTION A-A

@1 %" HOLE IN CENTER OF BASE

NOTE:
~——=——— OD 1.520"
1. FOR THE 1 1/2" PVC FEMALE ADAPTER
USE THE FEMALE THREAD PORTION,
‘ CUT OFF THE SLIP JOINT.

2. INSERT THE 1 1/4" EMT COMPLETELY
THROUGH THE CUT DOWN 1 1/2"
FEMALE ADAPTER.

i :

1%"x8"EMT ~lso

EPOXY THIS JOINT
HALF 1 1/2" PVC

FEMALE ADAPTER
\—:ﬂN 1

¢ \ N
ALUMINUM L 2 x
2x¥ 3 LG ? :L ______________ j [T 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" BOLT
8 AND STOP NUT
%" OR %", 8"x8" PLYWOOD J /
@1 %" HOLE IN CENTER OF BASE

#10 FLATHEAD SCREW
W/ WASHER AND NUT (TYP)

BASE FRONT VIEW

K4BJS PORTABLE NVIS ANTENNA
LIGHT WEIGHT INVERTED "V"



TOOLS:

ANTENNA ERECTED 1. HAMMER
2. SURVEYOR FLAGGING

75M HOT ELEMENT —
TENT STAKE -7 /

REAR 40M BAND
TENT STAKE

40M HOT ELEMENT

/ %, \ MAST
/ (}}% \
/ \
40m GROUND ELEMENT / A
/ : TILT-UP A
/ B \
/ \
/ \
, . 75M GROUND
, . ELEMENT
/ \
/ \
, SWIVEL STAKE .
/ \
/ \ = 6:9:
/ \ z {09
Y (\l?\ N /' <t /
O S /
, i FEED LINE . S s p
4 \ =
4 J 75M Y 75M
TENT STAKE ~ i
F 42'-4" ——— 424" ~>‘
FRONT 40M

BAND TENT & /
STAKE N .
N

vy
N
<
i N
DANGER

WATCH FOR OVERHEAD WIRES. NEVER ERECT ANTENNA
DIRECTLY UNDER POWERLINES

FIGURE 1 SITE LAYOUT

K4BJS PORTABLE NVIS ANTENNA
LIGHT WEIGHT INVERTED "V"



